## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

In re:

Los Alamos National Security, LLC, and the U.S. Department of Energy Permit No. NM0028355

NPDES Appeal No. 17-05

## CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR NUCLEAR SAFETY NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR AND PRESENT ORAL ARGUMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 22, 2018, Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr. cocounsel in the above captioned matter, will appear before the Environmental Appeals Board in Washington, D.C., to present oral argument on behalf of Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety, Appellant herein.

Respectfully submitted:

CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR NUCLEAR SAFETY

Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.

Attorney at law

3600 Cerrillos Road, Unit 1001A

Santa Fe, NM 87507

(505) 983-1800

lindsay@lindsaylovejoy.com

BY:

Jonathan Block, Eric D. Jantz Douglas Meiklejohn, Jaimie Park New Mexico Environmental Law Center 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5

Santa Fe, NM 87506

(505) 989-9022

jblock@nmelc.org

Co-Counsel for Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 6th day of February 2018, the undersigned caused the *Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety Notice of Intent to Appear and Present Oral Argument* to be filed with the Environmental Appeals Board using its electronic filing system and sending email to the below listed persons.

Jonathan M. Block

Renea Ryland, Asst. Regional Counsel U.S. EPA Region 6 ryland.renea@epa.gov

Jim Payne
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. EPA, Region 6
payne.james@epa.gov

Stacey Dwyer, Associate Director Water Quality Protection Division, 6WQ U.S. EPA, Region 6 dwyer.stacey@epa.gov

Los Alamos National Security, LLC Los Alamos National Laboratory <a href="mailto:smcmichael@lanl.gov">smcmichael@lanl.gov</a>

Mr. Charles F. McMillan, Director Los Alamos National Laboratory Mcmillan1@lanl.gov

Ms. Kimberly D. Lebak, Manager U.S. DOE Los Alamos Field Office, <a href="mailto:kimdavis.lebak@nnsa.doe.gov">kimdavis.lebak@nnsa.doe.gov</a>

Mr. Butch Tongate, Secretary New Mexico Environment Department butch.tongate@state.nm.us